THE EFFECT OF QUICK DRYING TEST ON MERSAWA
SPECIES

NOR AFIZAH IBRAHIM

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.}
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background

Significant of study

Problems statement and justification
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

24

Mersawa Species

Lumber

2.2.1 Dimension of lumber

2.2.2 Cutting pattern

2.2.2.1 Life sawing or plain sawing
2.2.2.2 Quarter sawing
2.2.2.3 Polygon cutting

Wood Drying

2.3.1 Natural Air Drying

2.3.2 Kiln Drying

2.3.3 Drying oven

Drying Defect

2.4.1 Rupture of wood tissues
2.4.1.1 Collapse
2.4.1.2 Surface check
2.4.1.3 End check and split
2.4.1.4 Honeycomb
2.4.1.5 Checked knots
2.4.1.6 Loose knots
2.4.1.7 Box heart and split

iv

Page
ii
iii
iv

vi

viil
ix

O

10
10
11
12
13
14
16
19
20
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27



242 Warp
2.4.2.1 Crook
2.4.2.2 Bow
2.4.2.3 Twist
2.4.2.4 Diamonding
2.4.2.5 Cup

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Materials

Material selection
Experimental design
Methods

Evaluating procedures
3.5.1 Grading standard

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Moisture content

Data analysis

4.2.1 Degree of check

4.2.2 Degree of honeycomb

4.2.3 Degree of deformation

4.2.4 Effect of portion on drying defect
4.2.5 Effect of temperature on drying defect

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.1

Conclusion

CITED REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

28
28
29
29
30
30

31
33
33
25
37
37

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

48

49

s1



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
1 Commercial lumber size 9
2 Average of check defects 41
3 Average of honeycomb defects 42
4 Average f deformation defects 43
5 Effect of portion 44

6 Effect of temperature 45

vi



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF QUICK DRYING TEST ON MERSAWA

SPECIES

The purpose in this study was to investigate whether wood hardness defects are
affected by different of temperature level which are 60°C, 80°C or 100°C using an
oven drying and tree portions of Mersawa species where are top, middle and bottom.
The quick drying test samples were dried to archive the constant of moisture content
and then dried used different of temperature levels. The results show that samples
dried under temperature level of 60°C and 80°C were not significant with defects but
temperature level of 100°C was give higher of check defects. For this reason it is
important to use samples that matched with the temperature levels to ensure no defect

while make a wood products.



	NOR AFIZAH IBRAHIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Significant of study
	1.3 Problem Statement and Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Mersawa Species
	2.2 Lumber
	2.2.1 Dimensional of lumber
	2.2.2 Cutting Pattern
	2.2.2.1 Life Sawing or Plain Sawing
	2.2.2.2 Quarter Sawing
	2.2.2.3 Polygon Cutting


	2.3 Wood Drying
	2.3.1 Natural Air Drying
	2.3.2 Kiln Drying
	2.3.3 Drying oven

	2.4 Drying Defect
	2.4.1 Rupture ofWood Tissue
	2.4.1.1 Collapse
	2.4.1.2 Surface Check
	2.4.1.3 End Check and Split
	2.4.1.4 Honey Comb
	2.4.1.5 Checked Knots
	2.4.1.6 Loose Knots
	2.4.1.7 Box Heart and Split

	2.4.2 Warp
	2.4.2.1 Crook
	2.4.2.2 Bow
	2.4.2.3 Twist
	2.4.2.4 Diamonding
	2.4.2.5 Cup



	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Material Selection
	3.3 Experimental Design
	3.4 Methods
	3.5 Evaluating Procedures
	3.5.1 Grading standard


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Moisture content
	4.2 Data Analysis
	4.2.1 Degree of Check
	4.2.2 Degree of Honeycomb
	4.2.3 Degree of Deformation
	4.2.4 Effect of portion on drying defect
	4.2.5 Effect of temperature on drying defect


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



