THE EFFECT OF QUICK DRYING TEST ON MERSAWA SPECIES

NOR AFIZAH IBRAHIM

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Significant of study	4
1.3	Problems statement and justification	5
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Mersawa Species		6
2.2	Lumb	Lumber	
	2.2.1	Dimension of lumber	9
	2.2.2	Cutting pattern	10
	2.2.2.	1 Life sawing or plain sawing	10
		2.2.2.2 Quarter sawing	11
		2.2.2.3 Polygon cutting	12
2.3	Wood	Wood Drying	
	2.3.1	Natural Air Drying	14
	2.3.2	Kiln Drying	16
	2.3.3	Drying oven	19
2.4	Drying Defect		20
	2.4.1	Rupture of wood tissues	20
		2.4.1.1 Collapse	21
		2.4.1.2 Surface check	22
		2.4.1.3 End check and split	23
		2.4.1.4 Honeycomb	24
		2.4.1.5 Checked knots	25
		2.4.1.6 Loose knots	26
		2.4.1.7 Box heart and split	27

2.4.2	Warp	28
	2.4.2.1 Crook	28
	2.4.2.2 Bow	29
	2.4.2.3 Twist	29
	2.4.2.4 Diamonding	30
	2.4.2.5 Cup	30

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	31
3.2	Material selection	33
3.3	Experimental design	33
3.4	Methods	35
3.5	Evaluating procedures	37
	3.5.1 Grading standard	37

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Moisture content		39
4.2	Data analysis		40
	4.2.1	Degree of check	41
4.2. 4.2. 4.2. 4.2.	4.2.2	Degree of honeycomb	42
	4.2.3	Degree of deformation	43
	4.2.4	Effect of portion on drying defect	44
	4.2.5	Effect of temperature on drying defect	45

48

49

51

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

- 1	A 1 ·	
5 1	Conclusion	
J.1	Conclusion	

CITED REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1	Commercial lumber size	. 9
2	Average of check defects	41
3	Average of honeycomb defects	42
4	Average f deformation defects	43
5	Effect of portion	44
6	Effect of temperature	45

ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF QUICK DRYING TEST ON MERSAWA SPECIES

The purpose in this study was to investigate whether wood hardness defects are affected by different of temperature level which are 60°C, 80°C or 100°C using an oven drying and tree portions of Mersawa species where are top, middle and bottom. The quick drying test samples were dried to archive the constant of moisture content and then dried used different of temperature levels. The results show that samples dried under temperature level of 60°C and 80°C were not significant with defects but temperature level of 100°C was give higher of check defects. For this reason it is important to use samples that matched with the temperature levels to ensure no defect while make a wood products.